

Gwasanaeth Democrataidd Democratic Service Swyddfa'r Cyngor CAERNARFON Gwynedd LL55 1SH

Cyfarfod / Meeting

IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU CANOLOG CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Dyddiad ac Amser / Date and Time

DYDD MERCHER, 5 MEHEFIN, 2013

WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE, 2013

Lleoliad / Location:

YSTAFELL GYFARFOD/MEETING ROOM, FRONDEG, PWLLHELI am /at 11.00am.

(Aelodau'r Is-bwyllgor yn unig i gyfarfod ger Gorsaf Rheilffordd Pwllheli am 10.30am) (Sub-committee members only to meet near Pwllheli Railway Station at 10.30am)

Pwynt Cyswllt / Contact Point

GWYN PARRY WILLIAMS

(01286) 679665

gwynparrywilliams@gwynedd.gov.uk

Dosbarthwyd/Distributed: 28/05/13

IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Aelodaeth/Membership (3)

Y Cynghorwyr / Councillors

Peter Read (Cadeirydd/Chairman)

Huw Edwards

Ann Williams

Llywarch Bowen Jones (wrth gefn/reserve)

Aelodau Lleol / Local Members

Cynghorwyr/Councillors

Gwynfor Edwards (Cais/Application 4)

Michael Sol Owen (Cais/Application 5)

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3. URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman for consideration.

4. 11.00am APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE – STAR KEBAB, 323 HIGH STREET, BANGOR

To consider the above application

(copy herewith – **blue** paper)

5. 2.00pm APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE – REHAB, STATION SQUARE, PWLLHELI

To consider the above application

(copy herewith – **gold** paper)

COMMITTEE:	CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (ARFON)
DATE:	5 JUNE 2013
TITLE:	APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES
	LICENCE – STAR KEBAB, 323 HIGH STREET, BANGOR
PURPOSE:	FOR DECISION
AUTHOR:	HEAD OF REGULATORY DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION

An application is appended to review the premises licence of Star Kebab, 323 High Street, Bangor, LL57 1YA from the licence holder, Mehmet Kabadayi.

The application is made in order to have an extension of 1 extra hour, 7 days a week for the licensed activity of providing late night refreshment.

Licensable Activity	Current Licence	Proposed Licence
Sun - Thurs	23:00 - 02:00	23:00 - 03:00
Friday - Saturday	23:00 - 02:30	23:00 - 03:30

BACKGROUND

On 12 January 2012 this Sub-committee approved a review of the premises licence by North Wales Police on grounds of evidence of crime and disorder and antisocial behaviour by the premises' customers.

As a result of the review, the hours of licensed activities on the premises were reduced to the current hours, along with additional conditions in relation to the provision of CCTV and Door Supervisors.

On 29 November, a hearing of this Sub-committee was held when consideration was given to Temporary Events Notices by the licence holder in order to permit an extension of licensed hours of one hour on 15 occasions during December 2012. The Police submitted evidence of crime and disorder and reported on criminal cases and non-compliance with the premises' licence conditions. The Sub-committee approved the Temporary Events Notices.

CONSULTATION

The application was consulted upon and comments and an objection to the application were received from North Wales Police. The Police's objection is made on grounds of all of the licensing objectives -

- Preventing crime and disorder
- Public Safety
- Public Nuisance Prevention
- Protection of children from harm

The objection was submitted due to the continuation of problems involving these premises and evidence that the licence holder does not comply with some of the licence conditions. The full details of comments and the grounds of the Police's objection are attached to this report.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is requested to consider the application in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

COMMITTEE:	CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
DATE:	5 JUNE 2013
TITLE:	APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE
	- REHAB, STATION SQUARE, PWLLHELI
PURPOSE:	FOR DECISION
AUTHOR:	HEAD OF REGULATORY DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION

An application from Inspector Mark Armstrong, North Wales Police is appended to review the premises licence of Rehab, Station Square, Pwllheli, Gwynedd LL53 5HG. The application to review the licence is made following the premises' failure on three occasions in alcohol test purchases during the test purchases campaigns held by North Wales Police between May and October 2012.

Also, during this period, the Police received several complaints from members of the public of loud music late at night. The application is made due to evidence that the following licensing objectives have been compromised –

- Protection of children from harm
- Preventing public nuisance

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

It is noted that girls aged 15 and 16 years old had succeeded to purchase alcohol on the premises on three consecutive occasions between May and October 2012 as part of the Police's test purchase campaign. On the three occasions, the individuals were not asked for their age or for proof of age by means of an ID card.

In accordance with the Police's enforcement policy, following the first test purchase failure, a 'stage 2' meeting was held with the licence holder when action points were agreed upon.

Seven weeks later, the premises failed another test purchase, and as this was the second occasion within three months, the licence holder agreed to accept a Notice of Closure from the Police, and, consequently, the premises were closed for 72 hours on 16 August.

On 6 October 2012, once again alcohol was sold to an underage person during a test purchase campaign.

On 12 February 2013 the licence holder appeared before the Magistrates' Court in Caernarfon where he was found guilty of consistently selling alcohol to people under the age of 18. He received a conditional discharge for 12 months and was ordered to pay £85 in costs and £15 in victim's surcharge.

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

It is noted in the Police's evidence that six calls had been received from members of the public between May 2012 and March 2013 due to loud music late at night.

Music is permitted on the premises until 01:00 daily with a closing time of 02:00 daily.

Every complaint of noise received by the Police referred to loud music after the hours permitted on the licence – between 01:08 and one complaint as late as 05:11.

POLICE RECOMMENDATION

The Police requests that the Sub-committee considers using its powers to suspend the premises licence for a period of no longer than three months due to the licence holder's failure, time after time, to put measures in place to safeguard children from harm due to the consistent occasions of selling alcohol to individuals under 18 years old. It is suggested that suspending the licence for six weeks would be an adequate period.

CONSULTATIONS

The application was consulted upon and the responses received were as follows -

RESPONSES	OBSERVATIONS
Local member	No observations
Community/Town Council	No observations
Neighbouring residents	Letter - comments in support of the review
Fire and Rescue Service	No observations
Public Protection Officer, Gwynedd Council	Letter and report – supporting the review.

See enclosed full details of the observations received.

COMMENTS OF NEIGHBOURING RESIDENT

Reference is made to continual problems which have affected the complainant regularly since 2009. Complaints are made of loud music and antisocial behaviour. It is noted that the premises' customers are allowed to drink on the street despite the location being a Designated Public Location where the consumption of alcohol is not permitted. It is noted that the complainant has brought his complaint to the Council's Public Protection Department.

OBSERVATIONS OF PUBLIC PROTECTION OFFICER

Evidence is submitted of continual noise problems as a result of loud music late at night which supports the comments of the Police.

Incidents of noise problems reported between July 2012 to date are elaborated upon. It is noted that a Council public protection officer, licensing officer and the Police had held discussions during this period with the licence holder to try to resolve the noise problems. Evidence was collected through noise monitoring equipment and the neighbouring resident was advised to keep a record of the occasions when the noise was loud late at night. Despite several discussions and an agreement with the licence holder to reduce the noise to a level agreed to be acceptable, it is noted that the noise problems continue to the present day.

The Police's application to suspend the licence for a period is supported.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to consider the application in accordance with the evidence submitted by the Police, a neighbouring resident and the Public Protection Department and in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.